•	 �The concurrent use of volume depleting drugs in cats treated with SENVELGO has not been evaluated.

•	 �SENVELGO has not been evaluated with concurrent use of insulin or other blood glucose lowering treatments.

•	 �The safety and effectiveness of SENVELGO in breeding, pregnant, and lactating cats has not been evaluated.

Adverse Reactions: 
Two hundred fifty-two (252) cats with diabetes mellitus were enrolled in a 180-day multicenter field study. Safety 
data were evaluated in 252 cats treated with at least one dose of SENVELGO. Regardless of blood glucose level, 
cats received SENVELGO at a dose of 0.45 mg/lb once daily.

[...]

The velagliflozin mean (± standard deviation) Cmax was  
1030 (± 361) ng/mL and the mean AUC0-last to the last quantifiable plasma concentration was  
3295 (± 1098) day*ng/mL. The elimination half-life of velagliflozin was 3.68 (± 0.34) hours.

Effectiveness: Two hundred and fifty-two (252) cats diagnosed with diabetes mellitus were enrolled in a 180-day 
multicenter field study. The cats included various purebred and mixed breed cats ranging in age from 4 to 18 years 
and in weight from 5.7 to 26.5 lbs (2.6 to 12 kg). Cats were administered SENVELGO at a dose of 0.45 mg/lb